
  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
12 January 2022 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  07825 
726493, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee will be held in Council 
Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 21 January 2022 at 
10.00 am 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent (Chair) 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 
Independent Person:  Robin Pritchard 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 

 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  

 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021  (Pages 5 - 10) 
  
4. Health and Safety Internal Audit Report 2021/22  (Pages 11 - 20) 
  
5. 2020/21 External Audit Report and 2021/22 External Audit 

Plan  
(Pages 21 - 84) 

  
6. External Audit Service from 2023/24 to 2027/28  (Pages 85 - 86) 
  



7. Corporate Governance  (Pages 87 - 94) 
  
8. Risk Register  (Pages 95 - 104) 
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
Nil  

 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please rea
[...]
sible toilets 
and lifts to meeting room.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer listed 
on the front page of this agenda. 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting will be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 

The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

3

Agenda Annex
Pages 3 to 4

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/contact
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.harrow.gov.uk%2Fcoronavirus-covid-19%2Fbook-covid-test&data=04%7C01%7CElaine.McEachron%40harrow.gov.uk%7Cae397cfbb89b4efce4ee08d919d9e7fb%7Cd2c39953a8db4c3c97f2d2dc76fb3e2c%7C1%7C0%7C637569245947108438%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=8JPpYSZtCufh94dckofRq3gIBZbYMaBZjRD6Rz5DaUE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Forder-coronavirus-rapid-lateralflow-tests&data=04%7C01%7CElaine.McEachron%40harrow.gov.uk%7Cae397cfbb89b4efce4ee08d919d9e7fb%7Cd2c39953a8db4c3c97f2d2dc76fb3e2c%7C1%7C0%7C637569245947118430%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=hYyhG6I5uuesm5EdlDWArQswFZuvqG8gQeVfe9sj9Xw%3D&reserved=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=288&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 25 June 2021 at 10.00 
am at the Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Krupa Sheth and 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Eddie Lavery 

 
102. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Eddie Lavery. 
 

103. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

104. Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 22 January 2021 and of the 
Authority meeting on 26 March 2021  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 22 January 
2021 and of the Authority meeting held on 26 March 2021 be taken as read and signed 
as correct records. 
 

105. Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, Audit Committee and 
Independent Members  
 
Members were advised that the Member appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee 
would take the Chair during the Authority meeting for audit items. All members of the 
Authority were members of the Audit Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the Authority discharge the functions of the Audit Committee; 
 
(2) Councillor Graham Henson be appointed as Chair of the Authority for the 2021/22 
municipal year; 
 
(3) Councillor Deirdre Costigan be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 
2021/22 municipal year; 
 
(4) Councillor Krupa Sheth be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 
 
  
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



Page 2 

106. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2021/22  
 
RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and the Audit 
Committee be confirmed: - 
 
Friday 24 September 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 3 December 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 21 January 2022 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 25 March 2022 at 10.00am 
Friday 24 June 2022 at 10.00am (including Audit items) 
Friday 23 September 2022 at 10.00am 
Friday 2 December 2022 at 10.00am 
 

107. Final Internal Audit Report - Treasury Management  
 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, Chair of the Audit Committee, took the Chair for this item and 
agenda items 7,8 and 9. 
 
Members received the final Assurance report for 2020/21 from Internal Auditor which 
advised that, overall, reasonable assurance could be given over the key risks to the 
achievement of the objectives for Treasury Management. 
 
Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, provided a high-level summary of the information 
completed on 3 June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

108. Draft Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21  
 
Members received the draft Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2020/21. 
 
Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, outlined the content of the report and advised that in 
terms of key performance indicators, two had a red status (KPI 4 and KPI 6). Overall, 
Internal Audit could provide a reasonable assurance on the system of internal control 
that had been in place for the Authority for the year ended 31 March 2021. She advised 
Members that it was the final year of the Authority’s contract with London Borough of 
Hillingdon for the provision of Internal Audit and expressed her thanks to both Members 
and officers for their assistance with audit activities. 
 
In response to a question about notable practice, the Internal Auditor confirmed that was 
with reference to an area of service that went above and beyond what would normally be 
expected and advised that authorities shared good practice. 
 
A Member questioned the reason for the extension of notice time for some 
recommendations to 30 June 2021 and was advised that this was being resolved. 
 
Referring to the client feedback questionnaire a Member asked whether there was any 
disconnect in that the average score for two questions had gone down whilst the 
recommendations indicated that the review had been relevant and constructive. The 
Finance Director responded that the difficulty related to the size of the Authority as it was 
relatively small. 
 
A Member expressed his thanks to the Internal Auditor for the work done stating that the 
Authority was now in a different place to when the contract had commenced. 

6



Page 3 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

109. Draft Statement of Accounts for the Year ending 31 March 2021  
 
Members received a report which presented the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
ending March 2021. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, presented the report to Members and explained that the 
audit sector had been impacted by the pandemic and that a number of 2019/20 audits 
had yet to be completed. A letter from Ernst Young had been provided to the Authority 
but not the external audit report but it was hoped that this would be available for the 
September meeting.  
 
In terms of reserves, the Finance Director advised that the management view was that 
these should be retained in order to manage any unexpected risks. Ian O’Donnell, 
Treasurer, added that the benchmarking work carried out had shown that some 
authorities were holding reserves in the region of £100m but that the level of competence 
of the Finance Director and his team enabled WLWA to have a relatively low level of 
reserves. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 set out in Appendix 2 of 
the officer report be noted. 
 

110. Risk Register  
 
Members received a report which provided the Authority’s updated Risk Register. Jay 
Patel, Finance Director, advised that there had been no new risks identified since the 
Authority meeting in January and that the pandemic risk had been downgraded slightly. 
 
In response to a Member’s suggestion that risks in relation to the Environmental Bill be 
included in the Register, officers indicated that this was a good idea and that the Bill 
would also provide opportunities. Emma Beal, Managing Director, added that one of the 
Brexit risks around drivers and haulage previously identified was starting to impact and 
that now was the time to ensure that there were sufficient driver numbers and 
contingency. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register set out Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted. 
 

111. Projects and Circular Economy Update  
 
Councillor Graham Henson, Chair of the Authority, chaired the meeting for the remaining 
items of business. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, outlined the content of the report which provided an 
update on the Authority’s Circular Economy, Carbon and joint working efficiency projects. 
In response to questions he advised that update meetings on the six key project areas 
could be provided for both the lead Member and officers, there were discussions with Re 
London about how the Authority was working with them and also the bin centres, and 
that the Authority already recycled approximately 130,000 mattresses a year.  
 
In terms of mattress recycling, Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, advised that this 
was currently undertaken by Matt UK, a company based in Chatham. It was largely a 

7



Page 4 

manual process whereby the components were separated one by one, but many 
companies were looking to automate the process. Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
added that officers were considering whether more was achievable from the recycling of 
mattresses or carbon reduction by the launch of a procurement process and explained 
that mattresses were a relatively small waste stream for the Authority. 
 
A Member questioned the expansion and capacity of the food waste site in the south and 
was advised that this was managed via Transport Avenue. Capacity in the south was 
being duplicated in the north. The Managing Director referred to the Environment Bill and 
stated that it was becoming clear that the separation of waste by every household was 
required which had caused some consternation across the country. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the lease renewal at Victoria Road site, as detailed in section 11 of 
the report, be approved. 
(2) the report be noted. 
 

112. Finance Update May 2021  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational 
matters. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and advised that the London Borough 
of Ealing had been awarded the contract / service level agreement for internal audit 
services. He also updated Members on the current position in terms of the appointment 
of Independent Member for the Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2021/22 be noted; 
(2) the Key Performance Indicators for 2020/21 be approved and the performance to 
date noted; 
(3) the financial decisions taken under the scheme of delegation be noted; 
(4) the update for recruiting an Independent Member of the Audit Committee be noted; 
(5) the Annual Treasury Management Plan for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

113. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 
treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, outlined the content of the report. A Member 
sought clarification as to the Authority’s overall position in relation to the residual waste 
contract and commented that the Abbey Road improvements should be publicised. The 
Managing Director confirmed that this would be included in the Annual Report. 
 
Members discussed the labour intensity and space requirements of some processes as 
well as extended producer responsibility. A Member commented that there was a 
disconnect in terms of the meadow at the site and therefore looking nice compared to the 
use of the site increasing emissions. She added that consideration should be given to 
facilitating easy access by cargo bike or on foot safely. This view was endorsed by 
another Member who stated that it was fundamental to the Authority’s carbon aims to 
make HRRCs accessible. Officers reassured Members that these issues were being 
considered, access had already been improved at Abbey Road and that a fundamental 
principle of the bulky waste service was to reduce the number of trips to HRRCs. 
 

8



Page 5 

In response to a question on WEEE collection, the Managing Director reported that 
TRAID had offered to increase their current operation in relation to textiles to also include 
electronics. The Authority did not receive revenue from electronics as they were subject 
to a form of producer responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

114. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for 
the reasons set out below: 
 
Item 
13. 

Title 
Contracts and Operation Update 
 
 

Reason  
Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

   
 

115. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received the confidential appendices to the Contracts and Operations update. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the negotiating position set out in the report be agreed; 
(2) the Managing Director, following consultation with the Treasurer, Clerk and Chair, be 
authorised to approve an outline agreement ahead of the September Authority meeting if 
necessary. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.24 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West London 

Waste Authority  

Final 

December 2021 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Report 2021/22 

 

Health and Safety Management Audit 

Classification Trend By type 

Substantial 

Assurance 

 

N/A 

 
 We have 

not 

previously 

reviewed 

the area  

 Control  

design 

Operating 

effectiveness 

Total 

Critical 0 0 0 

High 0 0 0 

Medium 0 0 0 

Low 0 2 2 

Advisory 0 0 0 
 

Total 

findings: 2 

 

11

A
genda Item

 4
P

ages 11 to 20



2 
 

 

Summary of findings 

The purpose of this review was to assess how the West London Waste Authority manage health and safety risks in the work environment.  The areas of focus were risk 

assessments, remedial action and awareness and reporting.   

We have raised actions to mitigate two low risk findings. 

Key findings 

We identified no High or Medium risk findings. 

 

We identified three Low risk findings as follows: 

• A formal process should be introduced to diarise health checks and the Human Resources policy update process should be completed and testing for any staff 

working under the influence of drugs or alcohol should be undertaken as the last exercise was over a year ago. 

• Records for drivers licensing and insurance checks should be more comprehensive, and a formal process introduced to ensure the checks are not incomplete.  

 

 

 

 

 Executive summary (1 of 2) 

12



3 
 

 

1 Health Checks and Policies 
 

 Low 

2 Drivers Checks Low 

By Scope Area 

  Critical High Medium Low Advisory 

 Risk Assessments 0 0 0 2 0 

 Remedial Action 0 0 0 0 0 

 Awareness and 

Reporting 

0 0 0 0 0 

 Total 0 0 0 2 0 
 

 

  Executive summary (2 of 2) 

 

 

13



4 
 

 

Background 

West London Waste Authority (WLWA) as an employer, have a duty of care to reasonably ensure the health, safety and welfare of staff and any other individuals who 

visit their sites. 

  

Legislation and regulations outline a number of responsibilities that the WLWA must fulfil in regard to preventing health and safety incidents.  The category of risks include 

premises related, machinery / equipment safety, staff medical health, household and recycling centre (HHRC), weighbridge and operational risks.    

A company called Universal Safety Practitioners (USP) have been working with the WLWA to implement and monitor the Health and Safety protocols and policies primarily at 
the Abbey Road site where the work is very much manual.  USP also work with the WLWA at the West Drayton site where the majority of the work undertaken is administrative.   

The WLWA Human Resources team manage the Occupational Hea
[...]
not feasible to anticipate all of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

84



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Report of the Treasurer and Finance Director 21 January 2022 

External Audit service from 2023/24 to 2027/28 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends the external audit service provision for the five year period of 
accounts from 2023/24 to 2027/28 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Audit Committee is asked to:- 

1) Recommend to the Authority that they approve opting into the national scheme for 
auditor appointments managed by the PSAA  

1. Background  

The current auditor appointment arrangements cover a five year period up to and including the 
audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Authority had some years ago opted into the national 
auditor appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 

PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits for 
2023/24 to 2027/28. Their deadline for authorities to opt in is 11 March 2022.  

Therefore the Authority can either: 

  arrange its own procurement and make the appointment ourselves or in conjunction with 
other bodies or  

  join and take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

The local audit regulations require this decision to be made by the Authority. 

2. Conclusions 

There are a number of well recognised advantages of collective procurement.  

 collective procurement reduces costs for the sector and for individual authorities compared 

to a multiplicity of smaller local procurements; 

 it is the best opportunity to secure the appointment of a qualified, registered auditor - there 

are only nine accredited local audit firms, and a local procurement would be drawing from 

the same limited supply of auditor resources as PSAA’s national procurement; and 

 supporting the sector-led body offers the best way of to ensuring there is a continuing and 

sustainable public audit market into the medium and long term. 

Furthermore,  

 if the Authority does not use the national appointment arrangements, we will have to 

establish our own auditor panel with an independent chair and independent members to 

oversee a local auditor procurement and ongoing management of an audit contract in 

85

Agenda Item 6
Pages 85 to 86



 

accordance with the Local Audit (Auditor Panel Independence) Regulations 2014 – for the 

scale of our external audit this would be a disproportionate exercise;  

 

In contrast the advantages of undertaking our own procurement is rather limited in that the 
Authority will be able to tailor service quality (i.e. timeliness, support) to meet local needs.  

 

On this basis the recommendation is to opt in to the PSAA national scheme. 

3. Other points of note 

As previously reported, the present external audit fees secured by the PSAA at the last 
procurement were not sustainable and remain so.  

The changes in the economic climate, environment and accounting/audit requirements are 
further exacerbating sector wide issues in terms of external audit. Therefore the expectation is 
that fees will rise significantly from the current £25,000-£30,000 range.   

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Finance Director   01895 54 55 10 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer       

ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk         

 

86

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Report of the Clerk  21 January 2022 

Corporate Governance 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update about the review of the Authority’s Corporate Governance 
documents and policies. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the Clerk’s approval of minor changes to governance documents, in consultation 
with the Treasurer where appropriate 

1. Introduction 

The principles of good corporate governance require the Authority to undertake its functions in 
a way that is completely open and inclusive, demonstrates the utmost integrity in all its 
dealings and is fully accountable to the public it serves.  

A range of policies and documents provide the framework for the application of good 
governance and are publicly available. These have been reviewed and updated to reflect the 
current legislative position and organisational structure. 

2. 2021/22 Review 

The latest review was undertaken with support of the legal team from Harrow Council (HB 
Law) and GDPR advice from specialists (Data Protection Consultancy Ltd). The review gave 
due consideration to lessons from Nottingham, Croydon and the Redmond review. A brief 
precis of these can be found in Appendix 1 and this points to cultural, behavioural and wider 
economic issues rather than structures and documentation.  

Given the nature of the Authority, it’s statutory role and limited change in activity these 
documents continue to be appropriate and only required minor changes which do not affect 
their substance e.g. changes to reflect the new post titles, removal of superfluous lines, 
spelling, cross referencing to other documents, minor clarifications etc.  

The Clerk has delegated authority to approve minor changes to these documents and the 
table lists the policies and minor changes approved by the Clerk. A number of these changes 
were approved in consultation with the Treasurer. 

A summary of their purpose the key changes and last review date can be found in the table in 
Appendix 2. 

The next review will be undertaken at the earlier of 5 years or when circumstances change. 

It is worth noting the procurement rules are also part of the govern
[...]
is document identifies the 
roles and responsibilities of 
Councillors and Officers and 
the processes to ensure 
effective running of the 
Authority 

Minor changes extending who 
complaints can be raised with 

2016 Clerk – January 
2022 

Publication Scheme Sets out the information that 
will be publically available 

Minor typos 2016 Clerk – January 
2022 

Scheme of 
Delegation to 
Officers 

For the proper running of a 
business, powers are 
delegated from a governing 
body to management. This 
document identifies the 
powers the Authority has 
delegated to the Managing 
Director, Clerk and Treasurer 
and includes Urgency 
procedures. 

No changes 2016 Clerk – January 
2022 

Standing Orders.   Essentially provides the rules 
that define the constitution of 
the Authority. This includes 
the composition of its 

Minor changes to reflect correct legal 
references, that personal delivery of 
papers does not now take place and 
that members are not necessarily 

2016 Clerk – January 
2022 

92



 

governing body (the 
constituent boroughs), the 
manner of conducting 
business proceedings 
(meetings and decision 
making) and standards 
(personal interest). 

required to sign an attendance record 
(this is not a legal requirement).  
 

Whistleblowing Provides staff a clear and safe 
way of raising concerns 

Minor changes made to clarify the 
position on confidentiality and other 
minor items. 

2015 Clerk in consultation 
with Treasurer – 
January 2022 

 

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

21 January 2022 

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer  

 West London Waste Authority Risk Register 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Committee with the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Note the content of the Risk Register (Appendix 2) 

 

1. The Authority’s Risk Management Policy (Appendix 1) identifies the risk register as a k
[...]
isablement of one or more clients / 
staff 

3 Medium Disruption to service £50k-£500k Local public /press interest Litigation claim or fine £50k-£500k Major injuries to individual 

2 Low Some minor impact on service £5k-£50k Contained within department Litigation claim or fine £5k-£50k Minor injuries to several people 

1 Negligible Annoyance but does not 
disrupt service 

< £5k Contained within unit/section Litigation claim or fine less than £5k Minor injuries to an individual 

 

Likelihood Classification 
1. Rare - May occur only in exceptional circumstances (0-5%) 

2. Unlikely- Could occur at some time (6%-20%) 

3. Possible - likely to occur (21%-50%) 

4. Likely-Will probably occur in most circumstances (51%-80%) 

5. Almost Certain - Expected to occur in most circumstances >80%) 

 

Risk Rating/Scoring = Impact x likelihood. Prioritisation of Risks 

20-25 (Red) Those risks requiring immediate management and monitoring 

9-19 (Amber) Those risks requiring management and monitoring but less time critical 

1-8 (Green) Those risks which require ongoing monitoring 

 

 

 

103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Useful Information
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021
	Minutes

	4 Health and Safety Internal Audit Report 2021/22
	5 2020/21 External Audit Report and 2021/22 External Audit Plan
	5b - 22 WLWA 225GPS(R) Audit Planning Report

	6 External Audit Service from 2023/24 to 2027/28
	7 Corporate Governance
	8 Risk Register
	8b - AC Risk Register January 2022 v2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 21 
January 2022 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, 
Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

   

Councillor Graham Henson, Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Guy Lambert, 
Councillor Eddie Lavery and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

Robin Pritchard (Independent Person) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Krupa Sheth (Chair) 
  

 
72. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Krupa Sheth. 

 
73. Appointment of Chair for the meeting  
 
 RESOLVED:  That Councillor Deirdre Costigan be appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

 
74. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 

 
75. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2022 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

76. Health and Safety Internal Audit Report 2021/22  
 
 Members received the Health and Safety Management Audit report for 2021/22 and 

welcomed Mike Pinder and Julie Wood, the Authority’s internal auditors, to the meeting.  
The Chair also welcomed Robin Pritchard, the Committee’s new Independent Member. 
 
Mike Pinder introduced the report which advised that no medium or high risk had been 
identified but that there had been three low risk findings; that a formal process be 
introduced to diarise health checks, the Human Resources policy update process be 
completed and testing for any staff working under the influence of drugs or alcohol be 
undertaken. In addition, records for drivers’ licensing and insurance checks should be 
more comprehensive and a formal process for the checks introduced. 
 
The Independent Member expressed concern that it was viewed as a low risk that staff 
could be driving around under the influence of alcohol or drugs.  This concern was 
acknowledged, and the internal auditors explained that this was due to the time at which 
the audit had been undertaken and the complexities that organisations were going 
through as a result of the pandemic.  Whilst checks had been done on an ad hoc basis it 
was necessary to formalise them. 



- 2 - 

 
In terms of the risk register, the Independent Member commented that whilst it explained 
the risk environment, he would like to have seen graded recommendations.  Mike Pinder 
responded that there was an element of subjectivity in relation to risk ratings but that he 
would give this consideration in subsequent reports. 
 
Responding to the low risk finding in relation to the Human Resources Policy, Jay Patel, 
Finance Director, reported that there was a requirement to review this annually and that it 
would have been done in both calendar years, but it might not have been undertaken 
within each financial year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

77. 2020/21 External Audit Report and 2021/22 External Audit Plan  
 
 Members received the External Audit report and plan for 2021/22 and welcomed Andrew 

Brittain and Cheng Sha, Ernst & Young LLP to the meeting. 
 
Andrew Brittain introduced the report and advised that it had been a relatively stable year 
and that the risks were identified on page 51. A new area of focus was IFRS16 relating to 
leases which had been deferred as part of the response to the pandemic and therefore 
did not impact on the 2021/22 accounts but might impact in the future.  
 
In response to a question from the Independent Member as to whether the external 
auditors would reduce the time they spent on risks where there had been no issues, 
Andrew Brittain advised that it was helpful to know where there were no prior year issues 
and that he would revisit the work done last year. A Member questioned whether there 
were any other risks the Authority should consider as the boroughs estimated their 
tonnages but then fluctuating costs came into play. Mr Brittain advised that this would be 
monitored by officers and that forecasts and estimates had received more scrutiny from 
the regulators. 
 
The Treasurer sought clarification on audit fees and conversations with Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSSA) and was advised that the determination for 2019/20 was 
currently being consideration.  In terms of 2021/22, the external auditor advised that the 
amount of now work required had increased considerably due to FRC and other 
regulators, but it was anticipated that these fees would remain for the next round. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

78. External Audit Service from 2023/24 to 2027/28  
 
 Members received a report which recommended the external audit service provision for 

the five-year period of accounts from 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 
The Independent Member questioned whether there was any merit in the same auditors 
being appointed for all London Waste Authorities. Jay Patel, Finance Director, responded 
that he thought this was a good idea and would raise it with the PSAA, the appointing 
body, to consider. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Authority opt into the national scheme for auditor appointments 
managed by the PSAA. 
 
 



- 3 - 

79. Corporate Governance  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update in relation to the review of the 

Authority’s Corporate Governance documents and policies. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Clerk to the Authority’s approval of minor changes to governance 
documents, following consultation with the Treasurer where appropriate, be noted. 
 

80. Risk Register  
 
 Members received a report which provided the Authority’s updated risk register. Jay 

Patel, Finance Director, outlined the content of the report. 
 
A Member stated there was a shortage of skilled staff to do various jobs and that the risk 
was not simply about financial resources and questioned where staff could be found. 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that as a waste disposal authority it was a 
different situation to that facing waste collection authorities. The Authority had started 
inhouse on the job training to improve skills needed in the future. She emphasised that 
the biggest risk was in relation to smaller contracts that hauled waste as there were many 
large companies doing this. With the move to electric vehicles, officers would need to 
keep a watch over staff skill sets and to focus on wider skills that were outside the 
Authority’s control. 
 
Referring to Risk 3 in relation to waste treatment and disposal contracts, the Independent 
Member questioned whether the plans had been tested. The Finance Director confirmed 
that business continuity plans were in place and that the pandemic had triggered the use 
and testing of these plans. 
 
The Managing Director advised that the way waste was handled continued to be an issue 
in this country due to borders. The waste sector had regular calls with DEFRA to check 
and test such issues which had been navigated throughout the pandemic and, as a 
result, were well understood. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the risk register, attached at Appendix 2 to the officer 
report, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.40 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


